the bonds under the Note will be issued in the form of global notes 
and centralised in the securities depository system managed by Euroclear Bank SA/NV and 

Clearstream Banking, SA; 
(vii) minimum denomination: €100,000.00 (one hundred thousand) and higher multiples of €1,000 (one 

thousand), up to €199,000 (one hundred and ninety-nine thousand); 
(viii) duration: 5 and a half years (with final expiry date April 2030); 
(ix) issue price: at par; 
(x) listing venue: Global Exchange Market of the Dublin Stock Exchange (Euronext Dublin); 
(xi) interest rate: fixed annual rate of 4.875%, as the annual coupon;